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This is the ninth annual Liberty Rating issued by the New Hampshire Liberty Alliance, 
based on 84 roll call votes in the House and 30 in the Senate. Bills have been carefully 
selected for inclusion which clearly demonstrate the level of respect our elected 
representatives show for our individual rights and liberties.

This year we offer our sincerest thanks to the NHLA Legislator of the Year, the Honorable 
Representative Paul Brown for his unwavering support of liberty. Paul's voting record 
proves his dedication to the principles upon which this great state, as well as this 
organization, were founded.

This report card is based on pro-liberty and anti-liberty votes and their impact on the 
State of New Hampshire—actual, recorded floor votes on legislation in the House and 
Senate.

Pro-liberty votes protect individual freedom of choice and personal responsibility; 
recognize the superiority of freedom over coercion; respect the citizen’s right of self-
ownership; promote governance that is transparent, accountable, and adheres to the 
Constitution; and recognize the value of voluntary economic decisions.

Anti-liberty votes replace self-governance with interventionist regulation; assume rules 
made by agencies backed by force are superior to voluntary choices backed by personal 
accountability; and assume a better economy can be managed by a central authority that 
compels people and businesses to pay for policies they may not willingly support.

The Liberty Rating is the result of hundreds of hours of work by many volunteers who 
have read and analyzed bills, testified before committees, called and written their 
representatives, worked on our other signature publication, the Gold Standard, and culled 
extensive data from legislative voting records.

We encourage New Hampshire citizens to learn the facts about how their elected 
representatives are voting in Concord and to use this tool to hold them accountable. This 
report card serves as a valuable voter guide when these same representatives are 
running for re-election.
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The New Hampshire Liberty Alliance 2012 New Hampshire Liberty Rating
Scored House Votes Priority NHLA Yeas Nays Result
CACR11  Renewable 7 year terms for state judges. 2 Yea 218 120 Win
CACR13  Prohibiting any new tax on personal income. 3 Yea 257 101 Win
CACR26  Repealing the chief justice governing the administration of all the courts of the state. 2 Yea 237 115 Win
CACR31  Providing that parents have the natural right to control the health. 3 Yea 204 154 Win
CACR8   Providing that the legislature shall have the power to authorize schools. 2 Yea 222 133 Win
HB1146  Requiring pupils to stand during the pledge of allegiance. 2 Nay 168 180 Win
HB1182  1 Nay 166 125 Loss
HB1206  Continuing obligations under expired public employee labor agreements. 1 Yea 198 137 Win
HB1246  Pistol licenses may be submitted to the state police or the sheriff's department. 1 Yea 199 127 Win
HB1282  Workforce housing and the definition of community. 1 Yea 180 133 Win
HB1285  Repealing the state art fund. 1 Nay 210 76 Loss
HB1297  Federal health care reform and health care exchanges. 3 Yea 219 94 Win
HB1301  Challenges to voters and written affidavits. 1 Nay 235 129 Loss
HB1329  Default budget in certain towns include proposed budget efficiencies. 2 Yea 118 177 Loss
HB1332  Law enforcement authority of fish and game conservation officers. 2 Nay 171 174 Win
HB1341  Repealing use of firearms in the compact part of a city or town. 1 Yea 196 146 Win
HB1360  3 Yea 238 88 Win
HB138   Cold case homicide unit. 1 Nay 254 93 Loss
HB1403  2 Yea 209 102 Win
HB1438  Use of police personnel files for exculpatory evidence. . 1 Nay 93 212 Win
HB1440  Expanding driver education options. 2 Yea 237 75 Win
HB1452  Prohibiting the establishment of sobriety checkpoints. 2 Nay 240 120 Loss
HB1460  Defined contribution retirement plan for public employees. 3 Yea 197 104 Win
HB1474  Attorneys need not be members of the state bar association. 1 Yea 199 88 Win
HB1487  Low carbon fuel standards programs. 2 Yea 243 96 Win
HB1490  2 Yea 211 74 Win
HB1492  Employers to verify an employee's eligibility to work in the United States. 2 Yea 226 59 Win
HB1511  Allowing certain felons to possess firearms. 1 Nay 261 58 Loss
HB1526  Allowing possession of less than one-half ounce of marijuana. 3 Yea 162 161 Win
HB1549  Prohibiting motor vehicle records for any  federal identification database. 3 Yea 253 106 Win
HB1560  Interstate Health Care Compact. 3 Yea 253 92 Win
HB1590  Disclosure to patients of the charges for medical procedures. 1 Yea 249 89 Win
HB1607  Education tax credit. 3 Yea 173 127 Win
HB1642  Destination specialty hospitals. 1 Yea 198 161 Win
HB1645  1 Yea 194 141 Win
HB1650  Commerce in food in New Hampshire. 2 Nay 278 60 Loss
HB1651  State S.W.A.T. units to equip tactical cameras. 1 Nay 200 122 Loss
HB1652  Transfer of insurance premium tax revenue to the revenue stabilization reserve account. 2 Yea 283 81 Win
HB1666  Legislative approval of public collective bargaining agreements. 3 Yea 251 124 Win
HB1674  Reducing the interest rate on overdue property tax payments and other taxes. 1 Nay 207 104 Loss
HB1676  Campaign contributions and expenditures. 2 Yea 230 82 Win
HB1677  Freedom of association for public employees and unions. . 3 Yea 198 139 Win
HB1692  Elimination of the office of the chancellor of the university system of New Hampshire . 1 Yea 247 105 Win
HB1693  Motor vehicle inspections. 2 Nay 238 110 Loss
HB1695  Increasing certain speed limits. 2 Nay 178 126 Loss
HB1699 Driving under the influence of drugs. 3 Yea 94 174 Loss
HB1705  Regulating and taxing the purchase and use of marijuana. 2 Yea 228 89 Win
HB1713  Abolishing the department of education and transfer to BOE. 1 Nay 276 44 Loss
HB1727  Return certain insurance exchange moneys to the federal government. 1 Yea 218 79 Win
HB194   Prohibition on having or carrying a loaded crossbow. 2 Yea 204 110 Win
HB219   2 Yea 214 110 Win
HB242   Net operating loss carryover under the business profits tax. 2 Yea 259 89 Win
HB263   Adjusting time limits for Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Program (TANF) assistance. 2 Yea 211 99 Win
HB29    Petitioning the superior court pistol/revolver license. 2 Nay 221 123 Loss
HB309   Insurance not compelled to cover certain procedures. 1 Yea 229 133 Win
HB334   State's authority to prohibit or regulate firearms. 1 Yea 180 144 Win
HB383   Prohibiting the collection of certain agency fees from non agency employees. 1 Yea 212 128 Win
HB388   911 services surcharge and VoIP surcharges for deposit in the enhanced 911 system fund. 1 Nay 214 140 Loss
HB415   Access to abuse and neglect investigation records pending a child custody dispute. 2 Yea 217 129 Win
HB437   Definition of marriage. 2 Nay 133 202 Win
HB440   New Hampshire to join the lawsuit challenging federal health care reform legislation. 1 Yea 211 83 Win
HB445   Regulation of electronic tracking devices. 1 Yea 293 53 Win
HB446   Repealing the authority for regulation of certain professional occupations. 3 Yea 151 203 Loss
HB486   Penalties for alcohol ignition interlock circumvention. 2 Nay 259 48 Loss
HB514   Relative to entry on private land. 2 Yea 260 98 Win
HB536   Natural right to carry a firearm. 3 Yea 193 122 Win
HB574   Taking of private property during a state of emergency. 2 Yea 257 87 Win
HB587   Grounds for divorce for persons with minor children. 3 Yea 274 84 Win
HB592   Apportioning state representative districts and relative to the boundaries of wards. 1 Yea 255 97 Win
HB593   Video lottery and table gaming. 1 Nay 118 226 Win
HB595   Parent-directed instruction programs and repealing the home education statutes. 2 Nay 263 82 Loss
HB628   Relative to TSA searches. 2 Yea 188 136 Win
SB155   Section 179 expense deductions under the business profits tax. 1 Yea 231 79 Win
SB160   Allowing for certain installment loans. 2 Yea 208 139 Win
SB286   Controlled drug prescription health and safety program. 2 Nay 160 116 Loss
SB287   Confidential prescription data. 2 Yea 226 106 Win
SB289   Photo identification to vote in person. 2 Nay 226 115 Loss
SB295   Increasing the research and development tax credit against the business profits tax. 1 Yea 198 100 Win
SB334   Medicare unfair trade practices. 1 Nay 212 126 Loss
SB343   Establishing an independent board of psychologists. 1 Nay 249 81 Loss
SB348   1 Nay 95 183 Win
SB372   Establishing an education tax credit. 2 Yea 236 97 Win
SB406   Early offer alternative in medical injury claims. 1 Nay 236 103 Loss
SB409   Marijuana for medicinal purposes. 3 Yea 236 96 Win

Prohibiting the sale of baby food products containing bisphenol A.

Relative to the rulemaking authority of the state board of education.

State and national sovereignty curriculum and studying the Intl. Baccalaureate program.

Regional greenhouse gas initiative cap and trade program for controlling CO2 emissions.

Decertification of a bargaining unit.

Restricting the authority of the state B.O.E. and reviewing B.O.E. rulemaking authority.

Pulse oximetry test for newborns.
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Scored Senate Votes Priority NHLA Yeas Nays Result
CACR13 Constitutional prohibition of an income tax.. 3 Yea 20 4 Win
CACR26 Repealing the chief justice governing the administration of all the courts of the state.. 2 Yea 19 5 Win
HB1208 Advertising of alcoholic beverages.. 1 Yea 23 0 Win
HB1403 Curriculum to include state/national sovereignty material .. 2 Nay 24 0 Loss
HB1440 Expanding options for driver education.. 2 Nay 17 7 Loss
HB145 Audio and video recording of a law enforcement officers.. 2 Yea 17 6 Win
HB1487 Low carbon fuel standards programs.. 2 Nay 9 14 Win
HB1490 Carbon cap and trade. 2 Yea 17 6 Win
HB1560 Interstate Health Care Compact.. 3 Nay 21 3 Loss
HB1607 Establishing an education tax credit.. 3 Yea 17 7 Win
HB1652 Insurance premium tax revenue distribution to HHS and rainy day fund.. 2 Yea 24 0 Win
HB351 1 Nay 15 8 Loss
HB536 Natural right to carry a firearm. 3 Nay 17 7 Loss
SB150 Allowing purchase from more out-of-state health insurance providers.. 3 Nay 19 5 Loss
SB160 Definition and regulation of installment loans.. 2 yea 11 13 Loss
SB219 Guaranteed issue for health insurance.. 1 Nay 15 8 Loss
SB289 Presenting photo identification to vote in person.. 2 Yea 18 5 Win
SB309 Appropriations to New Hampshire university and community college systems.. 1 Yea 19 4 Win
SB405 Establishing the workforce investment tax credit.. 1 Nay 17 7 Loss
SB406 Early offer medical injury claims. 1 Nay 18 4 Loss

Insurance reimbursement for doctors of naturopathic medicine..

Distribution
A+ 93–100%   3 reps
A 87–92% 16 reps
A- 80–86% 26 reps

B+ 73–79% 58 reps 
B 67–72% 52 reps 
B- 60–66% 69 reps 

C+ 53–59% 36 reps 
C 47–52% 26 reps
C- 40–46%   3 reps

D+ 33–39% 19 reps 
D 27–32% 19 reps
D- 20–26% 56 reps

F 15–19% 14 reps

Speaker   1 rep

Constitutional Threat CT 0 reps
Score of 0-14%.  Considered unfaithful to their 
oath to uphold the New Hampshire Constitution 
and the rule of law.  

Incomplete Inc 19  reps
Overrides letter grade if 50–69% of scored votes 
were missed, or they were not in office for 
greater than 20% of scored votes.

Dereliction of Duty Der  4 reps
Overrides letter grade if at least 70% of scored 
votes were missed. These representatives should 
consider resigning so a special election can allow 
their constituents to be represented in the House.

Dereliction of Duty
Name District % Missed Name District % Missed

100% Hills  7 83%

Case, Frank (r) Rock  1 100% Rock  8 82%

Hutchinson, Karen (r) Rock  3 95% Hills  15 79%

95% Hills  10 75%

Eaton, Stephanie (r) Graft  1 92% Domingo, Baldwin (d) 74%

Hills  17 88% Rock  10 73%

Rock  8 87% Carr  5 70%

Champagne, Norma (r) Hills  12 85%

Hofemann, Roland (d) Straff  6 Emerton, Larry (r)

Oligny, Jeffrey (r)

Katsiantonis, Thomas (d)

Panek, William (r) Straff  3 Jeudy, Jean (d)

Straff  5

Beattie, Thomas MacMahon, Bruce (r)

Sapienza, Marie (r) Scala, Dino (r)
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Top 25 Representatives
Name District Town

Brown, Paul (r) Raymond A+

Merrimack 7 Pembroke A+

Simmons, Tammy (r) Manchester A+

Merrimack 6 Canterbury A

Jones, Laura (r) Rochester A

Hudson A

A

McGuire, Carol (r) Merrimack 8 Epsom A

McGuire, Dan (r) Merrimack 8 Epsom A

Warden, Mark (r) A

Burt, John (r) A

Rochester A

Lambert, George (r) A

Ball, J. Michael (r) Manchester A

Murphy, Keith (r) A

Merrimack 13 A

Fremont A

Pratt, Calvin (r) A

Nashua A

Bowers, Spec (r) Sullivan 3 Georges Mills A-

Auburn A-

Grafton 10 Auburn A-

A-

Carroll 2 Silver Lake A-

Rockingham 2

Seaworth, G. Brian (r)

Hillsborough 18

Cohn, Seth (r)

Strafford 1

Maltz, Jonathan (r) Hillsborough 27

Manuse, Andrew (r) Rockingham 5 Derry

Hillsborough 7 Goffstown

Hillsborough 7 Goffstown

DeLemus, Susan (r) Strafford 1

Hillsborough 27 Litchfield

Hillsborough 18

Hillsborough 18 Bedford

Hoell, J.R. (r) Dunbarton

Comerford, Timothy (r) Rockingham 9

Hillsborough 7 Goffstown

McGuinness, Sean (r) Hillsborough 20

Tremblay, Stella (r) Rockingham 3

Sova, Charles (r)

Ritter, Glenn (r) Rockingham 14 Kensington

Tregenza, Norman (r)

Bottom 25 Representatives
Name District Town

Manchester F

Merrimack 10 F

Merrimack 10 Concord F

F

Perry, Robert (d) F

Merrimack 11 New London F

Grafton 9 Hanover F

Cheshire 4 F

Temple F

Moody, Marcia (d) New Market F

Schmidt, Peter (d) Dover F

Portsmouth F

Thomas, Yvonne (d) Coos 4 Berlin F

Townsend, Charles (d) Grafton 10 Canaan F

Chase, Cynthia (d) Cheshire 3 D-

Read, Robin (d) Portsmouth D-

Grafton 7 Plymouth D-

D-

Merrimack 11 Concord D-

Cheshire 4 Winchester D-

Patten, Dick (d) Merrimack 11 Concord D-

Powers, James (d) Portsmouth D-

Sullivan, Daniel (d) Manchester D-

Weber, Lucy (d) Cheshire 2 Walpole D-

Goley, Jeffrey (d) Hillsborough 8

Shurtleff, Stephen (d) Penacook

Gile, Mary (d)

Gagnon, Raymond (d) Sulliven 4 Claremont

Strafford 3 Strafford

Foose, Robert (d)

Nordgren, Sharon (d)

Butynski, William (d) Hinsdale

Daler, Jennifer (d) Hillsborough 4

Rockingham 12

Strafford 4

Serlin, Christopher (d) Rockingham 16

Keene

Rockingham 16

Cooney, Mary (d)

Leishman, Peter (d) Hillsborough 3 Peterborough

MacKay, James (d)

Parkhurst, Henry (d)

Rockingham 16

Hillsborough 8

The Entire Senate
Name District Town Grade Name District Town Grade

4 B+ Morse, Chuck 22 Salem B
6 Rochester B+ 3 C+

White, Raymond 9 B+ Carson, Sharon 14 C+
Barnes, Jr., John 17 Raymond B- 7 C+

11 Milford B- 16 C
18 Manchester B- Stiles, Nancy 24 Hampton C

2 Meredith B- Odell, Bob 8 D+
1 Berlin B- 20 Manchester D-

Lambert, Gary 13 Nashua B- 5 F
Luther, Jim 12 Hollis B- Kelly, Molly 10 F
Prescott, Russell 23 Kingston B- Larsen, Sylvia 15 Concord F

19 B- Merrill, Amanda 21 Durham F

Forsythe, James Strafford
Groen, Fenton Bradley, Jeb Wolfeboro

Bedford Londonderry
Sanborn, Andy Henniker

Bragdon, Peter Boutin, David Hooksett
De Blois, Tom
Forrester, Jeanie Lempster
Gallus, John D'Allesandro, Lou

Houde, Matthew Plainfield
Keene

Rausch, Jim Derry
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Acworth            Sullivan 5
Laware, Thomas B+
Smith, Steven B+

Albany    Carroll 2
Tregenza, Norman  A-

Alexandria   Grafton 8
Reilly, Harold B-
Shackett, Jeffrey B-   
Simard, Paul B

Allenstown  Merrimack 8
McGuire, Carol A
McGuire, Dan A
Richardson, Jon B-
Soltani, Tony B

Alstead                                        Cheshire 2
Cartwright, Anne A-
Sad, Tara D
Weber, Lucy D-

Alton  Belknap 5
Bolster, Peter C
Comtois, Guy A-
Malone, Robert A
Millham, Alida D+
Pilliod, James B-
St. Cyr, Jeffrey B-
Swinford, Elaine B+

Amherst                                 Hillsborough 6
Belvin, William C+
Coughlin, Sean C+
Daniels, Gary A-
Hansen, Peter B+
Palmer, Stephen A-
Rowe, Robert B-
Stepanek, Stephen B
Willette, Robert B

Andover                                     Merrimack 6
Coffey, Jennifer B
Cohn, Seth A
Hill, Gregory B+
Kreis, Kenneth B+
Lockwood, Priscilla D+

Antrim                                 Hillsborough 1
Fredette, Robert B+
Mecheski, Holly B
Porter, Marjorie D-

 Ashland                                 See Alexandria

Atkinson                                  Rockingham 6
 DeSimone, Debra B-
 Garrity, James C+

 Auburn                                  Rockingham 3
 Baldasaro, Alfred B+
 Headd, James C+
 Hutchinson, Karen Der
 Introne, Robert B-
 Lundgren, David B-
 McKinney, Betsy B-
 Packard, Sherman C+
 Tamburello, Daniel Inc
 Tremblay, Stella A-

 Barnstead   See Alton

 Barrington                             Strafford 3
 Cataldo, Sam B
 O'Connor, William B+
 Panek, William Der
 Parsons, Robbie B+
 Perry, Robert F
 Pitre, Joseph B+
 Vita, Carol A-
 Vita, Lucien B+

 Bartlett     Carroll 1
 Chandler, Gene C+
 McCarthy, Frank B+
 Pettengill, Laurie B+
 Umberger, Karen B-

 Bath   Grafton 3
 Gionet, Edmond B+
 Sorg, Gregory B+

 Bedford                               Hillsborough 18
 Cebrowski, John C
 Graham, John C
 Hawkins, Kenneth C+
 Moran, Edward C
 Murphy, Keith                            A
 Villeneuve, Moe  B+

 Belmont   See Alton

 Benton   Grafton 5
 Ingbretson, Paul A-
 Ladd, Rick C

 

Berlin       Coos 4 
 Coulombe, Gary D
 Theberge, Robert D
 Thomas, Yvonne F
 Tremblay, Marc C+

 Bethlehem  Grafton 2
 Taylor, Kathleen D

 Boscawen                          See Andover

 Bow                         Merrimack 13
 DeStefano, Stephen D-
 Hoell, J.R. A
 Keane, Thomas B

 Bradford                           Merrimack 5
 Lindsley, Mark B-
 Sanborn, Laurie B

 Brentwood                     Rockinghom 10
 MacMahon, Bruce Der

 Bridgewater                                  See Alexandria

 Bristol                       See Alexandria

 Brookfield     Carroll 5
 Fleck, Joseph B-
 Scala, Dino Der

 Brookline                      Hillsborough 5
 Belanger, James B+
 Drisko, Richard C+
 Flanagan, Jack B-
 Gargasz, Carolyn D+

 Campton   Grafton 6
 Aguiar, James D-
 Brosseau, Charles B

 Canaan Grafton 10
 Mirski, Paul B
 Sova, Charles A+
 Townsend, Charles F

 Candia                       Rockingham 1
 Case, Frank Der
 Duarte, Joe B+
 Reagan, John A-
 Sullivan, James B
 Tasker, Kyle A-

 Canterbury                           See Andover

www.nhliberty.org 
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Carroll       Coos 2
Merrick, Evalyn D-
Remick, William D
Richardson, Herbert B-
Tholl, John C

Center Harbor  Belknap 1
Simpson, Tyler B

Charlestown                           See Acworth

Chatham                            See Bartlett

Chester                       Rockingham 7
Charron, Gene B-
Devine, James B-
Hagan, Joseph B-
Sanders, Elisabeth B-

Chesterfield                             Cheshire 4
Butynski, William F
Carr, Daniel Inc
Parkhurst, Henry D-
Smith, Edwin B

Chichester                           Merrimack 7
Giuda, J. Brandon B+
McDonnell, John B-
Seaworth, G. Brian A+

Claremont  Sullivan 4
Cloutier, John D-
Gagnon, Raymond F
LaCasse, Paul B
Lovett, Charlene C+
Osgood, Joe B+

Clarkville       Coos 1
Daugherty, Duffy B
Rappaport, Laurence B

Colebrook                         See Clarkville

Columbia                        See Clarkville

Concord Wards 1-3                        Merrimack 10
Frazer, June D-
Gile, Mary F
Potter, Frances D-
Shurtleff, Stephen F

 Concord Wards 4, 8-10                 Merrimack 11
 Blankenbeker, Lynne B+
 Bouchard, Candace D-
 MacKay, James D-
 Patten, Dick D-
 Williams, Robert D-

 Concord Wards 5-7                       Merrimack 12
 Deloge, Helen D
 Rice, Chip D
 Wallner, Mary Jane D-
 Watrous, Rick D-

 Conway                            See Bartlett

 Cornish  Sullivan 1
 Lefebvre, Benjamin D-
 Schmidt, Andrew D-

 Croydon  Sullivan 2
 Cunningham, Steven A-
 Howard, Thomas B+
 Rodeschin, Beverly C+

 Center Ossipee                         See Freedom

 Dalton                             See Carroll

 Danbury                           Merrimack 1
 Foose, Robert F
 Kidder, David D+

 Danville                           See Chester

 Deerfield                            See Candia

 Deering                      Hillsborough 2
 Donovan, Daniel B+
 Hardwick, Harry B+
 
 Derry                       Rockingham 5
 Chirichiello, Brian B-
 Dowling, Patricia C
 Ferrante, Beverly B-
 Fesh, Robert B
 Katsakiores, Phyllis B-
 Manuse, Andrew A
 O'Connor, John B
 Reichard, Kevin B
 Sapareto, Frank B
 Webb, James B-

 Dorchester                           See Canaan

 

Dover Wards 1 & 2 Strafford 4
 Browne, Brendon D
 Schmidt, Peter F
 Watters, David D-

 Dover Wards 3 & 4 Strafford 5
 Domingo, Baldwin Der
 Hooper, Dorothea D+
 Pelletier, Marsha D+

 Dover Wards 5 & 6 Strafford 6
 Andolina, Donald B-
 Hofemann, Roland Der
 Weeden, Michael B-

 Dublin                             Cheshire 7
 Emerson, Susan Inc
 Hunt, John B+
 Moore, Charles B
 Sterling, Franklin B

 Dummer                         See Clarkville

 Dunbarton    See Bow

 Durham Strafford 7
 Ginsburg, Philip D-
 Horrigan, Timothy D
 Kaen, Naida D-
 Roberts, Jenna D+
 Spang, Judith D-
 Wall, Janet D-

 East Kingston                     Rockingham 11
 Allen, Mary B-
 Shuler, Wyman B-

 Easton    See Bath

 Eaton                             See Albany

 Effingham                       See Brookfield

 Ellsworth                         See Campton

 Enfield                           See Canaan

 Epping                       Rockingham 9
 Antosz, Jason B+
 Comerford, Timothy A
 Itse, Daniel A-

 Epsom                       See Allenstown
 
 Errol                         See Clarkville

www.nhliberty.org 
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Exeter                     Rockingham 13
Abrami, Patrick B-
Copeland, Timothy D
Lovejoy, Patricia D-
Peckham, Michele B-
Quandt, Marshall C
Quandt, Matt C+
Schlachman, Donna D-
Ward, Joanne C+

Farmington                       See Barrington

Fitzwilliam                             Cheshire 5
Dwinell, Richard B-

Francestown                           See Deering

Franconia                       See Bethlehem

Franklin                          Merrimack 2
Lauer-Rago, Kathleen B
Palfrey, David C+
Reed, Dennis B-

Freedom                                 Carroll 3
Babson, David B
McConkey, Mark B
Merrow, Harry B

Fremont                            See Epping

Gilford   See Alton

Gilmanton  Belknap 6
Russell, David B-

Gilsum                             Cheshire 1
Moore, Robert B-

Goffstown                      Hillsborough 7
Burt, John A
Day, Russell C
Emerton, Larry Der
Hikel, John B+
Hopper, Gary B
Kurk, Neal B-
Pratt, Calvin A
Warden, Mark A

Gorham       Coos 3
Hatch, William D+

Goshen                          See Croydon
 
Grafton                           See Canaan

 Grantham                           See Cornish

 Greenfield                           See Deering

 Greenland                     Rockingham 17
 Tucker, Pamela B

 Greenville                      Hillsborough 3
 Coffey, James C+
 Marcus, Bruce Inc
 Parison, James A-

 Groton                       See Alexandria

 Hale’s Location                            See Bartlett

 Hampstead                          See Kingston
  
 Hampton                     Rockingham 15
 Nevins, Chris C+
 Rice, Frederick B+
 Sheffert, Kenneth B+
 Sullivan, Kevin B-
 Waddell, James D+

 Hampton Falls                    Rockingham 14
 Janvrin, Kevin C  
 Perkins, Amy C+
 Perkins, Lawrence C
 Ritter, Glenn A-

 Hancock                             See Antrim

 Hanover                               Grafton 9
 Benn, Bernard D-
 Nordgren, Sharon F
 Pastor, Beatriz D-
 Pierce, David D-

 Harrisville See Dublin

 Hart’s Location                            See Bartlett

 Haverhill                            See Benton

 Hebron                                Grafton 7
 Cooney, Mary D-
 Smith, Suzanne D-

 Henniker                         See Bradford

 Hillsborough                             See Antrim
 
 Hinsdale                     See Chesterfield
 Holderness                       See Alexandria

 Hollis                         See Brookline

 Hooksett                          Merrimack 9
 Hess, David C
 Kotowski, Frank B+
 Smith, Molly B
 Smith, Todd B-

 Hopkinton                          Merrimack 4
 Hamm, Christine D-
 Owen, Derek D
 Richardson, Gary D-

 Hudson                    Hillsborough 27
 Boehm, Ralph B-
 Brownrigg, Randall B-
 Christiansen, Lars B+
 Doherty, Shaun B
 Gandia, Laura C+
 Haefner, Robert B-
 Jasper, Shawn C+
 Lambert, George A
 Maltz, Jonathan A
 Ober, Lynne B+
 Ober, Russell B+
 Renzullo, Andrew B+
 Ulery, Jordan B+

 Jackson                            See Bartlett

 Jaffrey                             See Dublin

 Jefferson                             See Carroll

 Keene                             Cheshire 3
 Chase, Cynthia D-
 Hawkes, Samuel D-
 Johnsen, Gladys D-
 Lindsey, Steven D+
 Meader, David D
 Roberts, Kris D+
 Weed, Charles D-

 Kensington                See Hampton Falls

 Kingston                       Rockingham 8
 Birdsell, Regina B-
 Major, Norman B
 Oligny, Jeffrey Der
 Sapienza, Marie Der
 Sedensky, John B-
 Welch, David B-
 Weyler, Kenneth B

www.nhliberty.org 
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Laconia                              Belknap 4
Accornero, Harry B+
Flanders, Donald B-
Kingsbury, Robert B+
Luther, Robert B-
Tilton, Franklin B-

Lancaster                             See Carroll

Landoff                                See Bath

Langdon                           See Acworth

Lebanon                             Grafton 11
Almy, Susan D-
Gould, Franklin D-
Harding, Laurie D-
White, Andrew D-

Lee                                        See Durham

Lempster                                  See Claremont

Lincoln                                           See Bath

Lisbon                                           See Bath

Litchfield                                     See Hudson

Littleton                                Grafton 1
Bulis, Lyle C
Eaton, Stephanie Der

Londonderry                            See Auburn

Loudon                           See Andover

Lyman                           See Littleton

Lyme                          See Hanover

Lyndeborough                      Hillsborough 4
 Condra, William B-
 Daler, Jennifer F
 Holden, Frank B
 O'Brien, William Speaker
 
Madbury                           See Durham

Madison                             See Albany

Manchester Ward 1                    Hillsborough 8  
Goley, Jeffrey F
Ramsey, Peter D+
Sullivan, Daniel D-

 Manchester Ward 2                    Hillsborough 9
 Ball, J. Michael A
 DeJong, Cameron B
 Hutchinson, Winfred C+

 Manchester Ward 3                  Hillsborough 10
 Jeudy, Jean Der
 Long, Patrick D
 Sullivan, Peter D-

 Manchester Ward 4                  Hillsborough 11
 Levasseur, Nickolas D+
 Pepino, Leo C
 Souza, Kathleen B-

 Manchester Ward 5                  Hillsborough 12
 Champagne, Norma Der
 Gimas, John C-
 Rokas, Ted D

 Manchester Ward 6                  Hillsborough 13
 Baroody, Benjamin D-
 Gagne, Larry B
 Infantine, William B-

 Manchester Ward 7                  Hillsborough 14
 Cusson-Cail, Kathleen B-
 Garrity, Patrick Inc
 Terrio, Ross C

 Manchester Ward 8                  Hillsborough 15
 Katsiantonis, Thomas Der
 Proulx, Mark C
 Vaillancourt, Steve A-

 Manchester Ward 9                  Hillsborough 16
 Barry, J. Gail C+
 Pilotte, Maurice D-
 Shaw, Barbara D

 Manchester Wards 10 – 12      Hillsborough 17 
 Beattie, Thomas Der
 Bergevin, Jerry B
 Gonzalez, Carlos C+
 Greazzo, Phil B+
 Messier, Irene C
 Simmons, Tammy A+
 Soucy, Connie B+
 Swank, Matthew B

 Marlborough                            Cheshire 6
 Byrnes, John C+
 Johnson, Jane C+
 Lerandeau, Alfred D-
 Tatro, Bruce D

 Marlow                           See Alstead

 Mason                        See Brookline

 Meredith                             Belknap 3
 Greemore, Robert A-
 Worsman, Colette A-

 Merrimack                   Hillsborough 19
 Barry, Richard B
 Christensen, D.L. Chris B
 Hinch, Richard B-
 Notter, Jeanine A-
 Pellegrino, Tony B-
 Peterson, Lenette A-
 Stroud, Kathleen B-
 Thomas, Joseph B-

 Middleton                       See Barrington

 Milana                             See Berlin

 Milford                         See Amherst

 Millsfield                         See Clarkville

 Milton                       See Barrington

 Mont Vernon                See Lyndeborough

 Moultonborough                               Carroll 4
 Ahlgren, Christopher B+
 Knox, J. David C
 Patten, Betsey B-
 Schmidt, Stephen C+

 Nashua Ward 1                    Hillsborough 20
 Avard, Kevin B+
 McGuinness, Sean A
 Seidel, Carl B+

 Nashua Ward 2                   Hillsborough 21
 Balboni, Michael B+
 McCarthy, Michael C+
 McClarren, Donald B+

 Nashua Ward 3                   Hillsborough 22
 Rhodes, Brian D
 Rosenwald, Cindy D-
 Scontsas, Lisa B-

 Nashua Ward 4                    Hillsborough 23
 Cote, David D-
 Gorman, Mary D-
 Hogan, Timothy Inc
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Nashua Ward 6                  Hillsborough 24
Buxton, Michael C+
Campbell, David D
Gidge, Kenneth D+

Nashua Ward 7                  Hillsborough 25
Erickson, Duane B+
Hogan, Edith B+
Twombly, Timothy B+

Nashua Wards 5, 8 & 9           Hillsborough 26 
Brown, Kevin B
Krasucki, Joseph B-
LeBrun, Donald B-
Ohm, Bill B+
Palmer, Barry C+
Reed, Michael B-
Robbins, David C+
Silva, Peter B
Summers, James B
Whitehead, Randall B-

Nelson                           See Alstead

New Boston                See Lyndeborough

New Castle                   Rockingham 18
Murphy, Brian B
Smith, William B+

New Durham                      See Barrington

New Hampton               See Center Harbor

New Ipswich                       See Greenville

New London                                    See Danbury

Newbury                          Merrimack 3
Winter, Steven B+

Newfields                    Rockingham 12
Davenport, Joshua A-
Moody, Marcia F
Schroadter, Adam A-

Newington                    Rockingham 16
Cali-Pitts, Jacqueline D-
DiPentima, Rich D-
Norelli, Terie D-
Pantelakos, Laura D-
Powers, James D-
Read, Robin D-
Serlin, Christopher F

 Newmarket                       See Newfields

 Newport                         See Croydon

 Newton                 See East Kingston

 North Hampton                           See Exeter

 Northfield                          See Andover

 Northumberland                           See Carroll
 
 Northwood                           See Candia

 Nottingham                           See Candia

 Orange                          See Canaan

 Orford                        See Campton

 Ossipee                        See Freedom

 Pelham                          See Hudson

 Pembroke                      See Chichester

 Peterborough                       See Greenville

 Piermont                           See Benton

 Pittsburg                        See Clarkville

 Pittsfield                      See Allenstown

 Plainfield                           See Cornish
 
 Plaistow                          See Kingston

 Portsmouth                       See Newington

 Randolph                            See Carroll 

 Raymond                      Rockingham 2
 Brown, Paul A+
 Hoelzel, Kathleen A-
 Kappler, Lawrence B

 Richmond                       See Fitzwilliam

 Rindge                            See Dublin

 

Rochester                            Strafford 1
 Brown, Julie D+
 DeLemus, Susan A
 Grassie, Anne D-
 Groen, Warren B+
 Jones, Kyle A-
 Jones, Laura A
 Keans, Sandra D+
 Leonard, Frederick B
 Newton, Clifford B+

 Rollinsford                             Strafford 2
 Berube, Roger D
 Larsen Schultz, Kirsten B
 Munck, Philip C+
 Spainhower, Dale D-
 Sprague, Dale D+

 Roxbury                            See Alstead

 Rumney                         See Campton

 Rye                     See New Castle

 Salem                     Rockingham 4
 Azarian, Gary B-
 Bates, David B+
 Belanger, Ronald B-
 Bettencourt, David B-
 Elliott, Robert B-
 Garcia, Marilinda B+
 Griffin, Mary B
 Kolodziej, Walter B+
 Mauro, Donna B+
 McMahon, Charles B
 Okerman, Richard B
 Sytek, John B
 Waterhouse, Kevin B

 Salisbury                          See Andover

 Sanbornton                             Belknap 2
 Fields, Dennis B-
 Tobin, William C+

 Sandown                         See Chester

 Sandwich                         See Freedom

 Seabrook                See Hampton Falls

 Sharon                       See Greenville

 Shelburne                          See Gorham
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Somersworth                      See Rollinsford

South Hampton                See Hampton Falls

Springfield                          See Croydon

Stewartstown                         See Clarkville

Stoddard                           See Alstead

Strafford                      See Barrington

Stratford                            See Carroll

Stratham                            See Exeter

Sugar Hill                               See Bath

Sullivan                           See Alstead

Sunapee                              Sullivan 3
Bowers, Spec A-

Surry                            See Gilsum

Sutton                          See Franklin

Swanzey                   See Marlborough

Tamworth                        See Freedom

Thornton                               Grafton 4
Bradley, Lester B+

Tilton                    See Sanbornton

Troy                   See Marlborough

Tuftonboro             See Moultonborough
 
Unity                      See Claremont
 
Wakefield                      See Brookfield

Walpole                           See Alstead

Warner                      See Hopkinton

Warren                          See Benton

Washington                        See Croydon

Waterville Valley See Bath

Weare                     See Goffstown

 Webster                      See Hopkinton

 Wentworth                       See Campton

 Westmoreland                           See Gilsum

 Whitefield                          See Carroll

 Wilmont                        See Danbury

 Wilton               See Lyndeborough

 Winchester                   See Chesterfield

 Windham                           See Salem
 
 Windsor                           See Antrim

 Wolfeboro             See Moultonborough

 Woodstock                        See Thornton

Five-Year Honor Roll

The NHLA would like to recognize the following 
state representatives for their outstanding 
commitment to liberty for the past five years.
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Allen, Mary A B+ B B B-
A A A- A- B+
A A B+ B B-
B A- B+ B+ B+

Chandler, Gene B B+ B+ B C+
Hogan, Edith A+ A+ A- A- B+
Hunt, John B+ B+ B+ A- B+

A B B B- B-
A+ A+ A- A- A-
A+ A+ B+ A- A-

Jasper, Shawn A B+ B- B C+
A A- B+ B+ B-
A B+ A- A- B
A A B+ B- B-
A+ A+ A B+ B+
C+ A- B+ B+ B-
B+ B- A- B+ C+

Reagan, John A+ A+ A- B+ A-
A A+ A A- B+
B B+ B+ B+ C+

Rowe, Robert A B+ B B B-
A A+ A- B+ B+
B+ A A- B+ B+
B+ A+ A- A+ A-
B+ A+ A- A- B+

Welch, David A+ A- A- B+ B-

Baldasaro, Alfred

Bettencourt, David

Christiansen, Lars

Infantine, William

Ingbretson, Paul

Itse, Daniel

Katsakiores, Phyllis

Kappler, Lawrence

Kurk, Neal

Ober, Russell

Patten, Betsey

Quandt, Matt

Renzullo, Andrew

Rodeschin, Beverly

Soucy, Connie

Ulery, Jordan

Vaillancourt, Steve

Villeneuve, Moe

20
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Abrami, Patrick (r) B-
Accornero, Harry (r) B+
Aguiar, James (d) D-
Ahlgren, Christopher (r)B+
Allen, Mary (r) B-
Almy, Susan (d) D-
Andolina, Donald (r) B-
Antosz, Jason (r) B+
Avard, Kevin (r) B+
Azarian, Gary (r) B-
Babson, David (r) B
Balboni, Michael (r) B+
Baldasaro, Alfred (r) B+
Ball, J. Michael (r) A
Baroody, Benjamin (d) D-
Barry, J. Gail (r) C+
Barry, Richard (r) B
Bates, David (r) B+
Beattie, Thomas (r) Der
Belanger, James (r) B+
Belanger, Ronald (r) B-
Belvin, William (r) C+
Benn, Bernard (d) D-
Bergevin, Jerry (r) B
Berube, Roger (d) D
Bettencourt, David (r) B-
Birdsell, Regina (r) B-
Blankenbeker, Lynne (r) B+
Boehm, Ralph (r) B-
Bolster, Peter (r) C
Bouchard, Candace (d) D-
Bowers, Spec (r) A-
Bradley, Lester (r) B+
Brosseau, Charles (r) B
Brown, Julie (r) D+
Brown, Kevin (r) B
Brown, Paul (r) A+
Browne, Brendon (d) D
Brownrigg, Randall (r) B-
Bulis, Lyle (r) C
Burt, John (r) A
Butynski, William (d) F
Buxton, Michael (r) C+
Byrnes, John (r) C+
Cali-Pitts, Jacqueline (d) D-
Campbell, David (d) D
Carr, Daniel (d) Inc
Cartwright, Anne (r) A-
Case, Frank (r) Der
Cataldo, Sam (r) B
Cebrowski, John (r) C
Champagne, Norma (r) Der
Chandler, Gene (r) C+
Charron, Gene (r) B-
Chase, Cynthia (d) D-
Chirichiello, Brian (r) B-
Christensen, D. Chris (r) B
Christiansen, Lars (r) B+
Cloutier, John (d) D-
Coffey, James (r) C+
Coffey, Jennifer (r) B
Cohn, Seth (r) A
Comerford, Timothy (r) A
Comtois, Guy (r) A-
Condra, William (r) B-
Cooney, Mary (d) D-
Copeland, Timothy (r) D

Cote, David (d) D-
Coughlin, Sean (r) C+
Coulombe, Gary (d+r) D
Cunningham, Steven (r) A-
Cusson-Cail, Kathleen (r)B-
Daler, Jennifer (d) F
Daniels, Gary (r) A-
Daugherty, Duffy (r) B
Davenport, Joshua (r) A-
Day, Russell (r) C
DeJong, Cameron (r) B
DeLemus, Susan (r) A
Deloge, Helen (d) D
DeSimone, Debra (r) B-
DeStefano, Stephen (d)D-
Devine, James (r) B-
DiPentima, Rich (d) D-
Doherty, Shaun (r) B
Domingo, Baldwin (d) Der
Donovan, Daniel (r) B+
Dowling, Patricia (r) C
Drisko, Richard (r) C+
Duarte, Joe (r) B+
Dwinell, Richard (r) B-
Eaton, Stephanie (r) Der
Elliott, Robert (r) B-
Emerson, Susan (r) Inc
Emerton, Larry (r) Der
Erickson, Duane (r) B+
Ferrante, Beverly (r) B-
Fesh, Robert (r) B
Fields, Dennis (r) B-
Flanagan, Jack (r) B-
Flanders, Donald (r) B-
Fleck, Joseph (r) B-
Foose, Robert (d) F
Frazer, June (d) D-
Fredette, Robert (r) B+
Gagne, Larry (r) B
Gagnon, Raymond (d) F
Gandia, Laura (r) C+
Garcia, Marilinda (r) B+
Gargasz, Carolyn (r) D+
Garrity, James (r) C+
Garrity, Patrick (d) Inc
Gidge, Kenneth (d) D+
Gile, Mary (d) F
Gimas, John (d) C-
Ginsburg, Philip (d) D-
Gionet, Edmond (r) B+
Giuda, J. Brandon (r) B+
Goley, Jeffrey (d) F
Gonzalez, Carlos (r) C+
Gorman, Mary (d) D-
Gould, Franklin (d) D-
Graham, John (r) C
Grassie, Anne (d) D-
Greazzo, Phil (r) B+
Greemore, Robert (r) A-
Griffin, Mary (r) B
Groen, Warren (r) B+
Haefner, Robert (r) B-
Hagan, Joseph (r) B-
Hamm, Christine (d) D-
Hansen, Peter (r) B+
Harding, Laurie (d) D-
Hardwick, Harry (r) B+

Hatch, William (d) D+
Hawkes, Samuel (d) D-
Hawkins, Kenneth (r) C+
Headd, James (r) C+
Hess, David (r) C
Hikel, John (r) B+
Hill, Gregory (r) B+
Hinch, Richard (r) B-
Hoell, J.R. (r) A
Hoelzel, Kathleen (r) A-
Hofemann, Roland (d) Der
Hogan, Edith (r) B+
Hogan, Timothy (r) Inc
Holden, Frank (r) B
Hooper, Dorothea (d) D+
Hopper, Gary (r) B
Horrigan, Timothy (d) D
Howard, Thomas (r) B+
Hunt, John (r) B+
Hutchinson, Karen (r) Der
Hutchinson, Winfred (r) C+
Infantine, William (r) B-
Ingbretson, Paul (r) A-
Introne, Robert (r) B-
Itse, Daniel (r) A-
Janvrin, Kevin (r) C
Jasper, Shawn (r) C+
Jeudy, Jean (d) Der
Johnsen, Gladys (d) D-
Johnson, Jane (r) C+
Jones, Kyle (r) A-
Jones, Laura (r) A
Kaen, Naida (d) D-
Kappler, Lawrence (r) B
Katsakiores, Phyllis (r) B-
Katsiantonis, Thomas (d) Der
Keane, Thomas (r) B
Keans, Sandra (d) D+
Kidder, David (r) D+
Kingsbury, Robert (r) B+
Knox, J. David (r) C
Kolodziej, Walter (r) B+
Kotowski, Frank (r) B+
Krasucki, Joseph (r) B-
Kreis, Kenneth (r) B+
Kurk, Neal (r) B-
LaCasse, Paul (r) B
Ladd, Rick (r) C
Lambert, George (r) A
Larsen Schultz, Kirsten (r) B
Lauer-Rago, Kathleen (r) B
Laware, Thomas (r) B+
LeBrun, Donald (r) B-
Lefebvre, Benjamin (d) D-
Leishman, Peter (d) D-
Leonard, Frederick (r) B
Lerandeau, Alfred (d) D-
Levasseur, Nickolas (d) D+
Lindsey, Steven (d) D+
Lindsley, Mark (r) B-
Lockwood, Priscilla (r) D+
Long, Patrick (d) D
Lovejoy, Patricia (d) D-
Lovett, Charlene (r) C+
Lundgren, David (r) B-
Luther, Robert (r) B-
MacKay, James (d) D-

MacMahon, Bruce (r) Der
Major, Norman (r) B
Malone, Robert (r) A-
Maltz, Jonathan (r) A
Manuse, Andrew (r) A
Marcus, Bruce (r) Inc
Mauro, Donna (r) B+
McCarthy, Frank (r) B+
McCarthy, Michael (r) C+
McClarren, Donald (r) B+
McConkey, Mark (r) B
McDonnell, John (r) B-
McGuinness, Sean (r) A
McGuire, Carol (r) A
McGuire, Dan (r) A
McKinney, Betsy (r) B-
McMahon, Charles (r) B
Meader, David (d) D
Mecheski, Holly (r) B
Merrick, Evalyn (d) D-
Merrow, Harry (r) B
Messier, Irene (r) C
Millham, Alida (r) D+
Mirski, Paul (r) B
Moody, Marcia (d) F
Moore, Charles (r) B
Moore, Robert (r) B-
Moran, Edward (r) C
Munck, Philip (r) C+
Murphy, Brian (r) B
Murphy, Keith (r) A
Nevins, Chris (r) C+
Newton, Clifford (r) B+
Nordgren, Sharon (d) F
Norelli, Terie (d) D-
Notter, Jeanine (r) A-
O'Brien, William (r) Speaker
O'Connor, John (r) B
O'Connor, William (r) B+
Ober, Lynne (r) B+
Ober, Russell (r) B+
Ohm, Bill (r) B+
Okerman, Richard (r) B
Oligny, Jeffrey (r) Der
Osgood, Joe (r) B+
Owen, Derek (d) D
Packard, Sherman (r) C+
Palfrey, David (r) C+
Palmer, Barry (r) C+
Palmer, Stephen (r) A-
Panek, William (r) Der
Pantelakos, Laura (d) D-
Parison, James (r) A-
Parkhurst, Henry (d) D-
Parsons, Robbie (r) B+
Pastor, Beatriz (d) D-
Patten, Betsey (r) B-
Patten, Dick (d) D-
Peckham, Michele (r) B-
Pellegrino, Tony (r) B-
Pelletier, Marsha (d) D+
Pepino, Leo (r) C
Perkins, Amy (r) C+
Perkins, Lawrence (r) C
Perry, Robert (d) F
Peterson, Lenette (r) A-
Pettengill, Laurie (r) B+

Pierce, David (d) D-
Pilliod, James (r) B-
Pilotte, Maurice (d) D-
Pitre, Joseph (r) B+
Porter, Marjorie (d) D-
Potter, Frances (d) D-
Powers, James (d) D-
Pratt, Calvin (r) A
Proulx, Mark (r) C
Quandt, Marshall (r) C
Quandt, Matt (r) C+
Ramsey, Peter (d) D+
Rappaport, Laurence (r) B
Read, Robin (d) D-
Reagan, John (r) A-
Reed, Dennis (r) B-
Reed, Michael (r) B-
Reichard, Kevin (r) B
Reilly, Harold (r) B-
Remick, William (r) D
Renzullo, Andrew (r) B+
Rhodes, Brian (d) D
Rice, Chip (d) D
Rice, Frederick (r) B+
Richardson, Gary (d) D-
Richardson, Herbert (r) B-
Richardson, Jon (r) Inc
Ritter, Glenn (r) A-
Robbins, David (r) C+
Roberts, Jenna (d) D+
Roberts, Kris (d) D+
Rodeschin, Beverly (r) C+
Rokas, Ted (d) D
Rosenwald, Cindy (d) D-
Rowe, Robert (r) B-
Russell, David (r) B-
Sad, Tara (d) D
Sanborn, Laurie (r) B
Sanders, Elisabeth (r) B-
Sapareto, Frank (r) B
Sapienza, Marie (r) Der
Scala, Dino (r) Der
Schlachman, Donna (d)D-
Schmidt, Andrew (d) D-
Schmidt, Peter (d) F
Schmidt, Stephen (r) C+
Schroadter, Adam (r) A-
Scontsas, Lisa (r) B-
Seaworth, G. Brian (r) A+
Sedensky, John (r) B-
Seidel, Carl (r) B+
Serlin, Christopher (d) F
Shackett, Jeffrey (r) B-
Shaw, Barbara (d) D
Sheffert, Kenneth (r) B+
Shuler, Wyman (r) B-
Shurtleff, Stephen (d) F
Silva, Peter (r) B
Simard, Paul (r) B
Simmons, Tammy (r) A+
Simpson, Tyler (r) B
Smith, Edwin (r) C+
Smith, Molly (r) B
Smith, Steven (r) B+
Smith, Suzanne (d) D-
Smith, Todd (r) B-
Smith, William (r) B+

Soltani, Tony (r) B
Sorg, Gregory (r) B+
Soucy, Connie (r) B+
Souza, Kathleen (r) B-
Sova, Charles (r) A-
Spainhower, Dale (d) D-
Spang, Judith (d) D-
Sprague, Dale (d) D+
St. Cyr, Jeffrey (r) B-
Stepanek, Stephen (r) B
Sterling, Franklin (r) B
Stroud, Kathleen (r) B-
Sullivan, Daniel (d) D-
Sullivan, James (r) B
Sullivan, Kevin (r) B-
Sullivan, Peter (d) D-
Summers, James (r) B
Swank, Matthew (r) B
Swinford, Elaine (r) B+
Sytek, John (r) B
Tamburello, Daniel (r) Inc
Tasker, Kyle (r) A-
Tatro, Bruce (d) D
Taylor, Kathleen (d) D
Terrio, Ross (r) C
Theberge, Robert (d) D
Tholl, John (r) C
Thomas, Joseph (r) B-
Thomas, Yvonne (d) F
Tilton, Franklin (r) B-
Tobin, William (r) C+
Townsend, Charles (d) F
Tregenza, Norman (r) A-
Tremblay, Marc (r) C+
Tremblay, Stella (r) A-
Tucker, Pamela (r) B
Twombly, Timothy (r) B+
Ulery, Jordan (r) B+
Umberger, Karen (r) B-
Vaillancourt, Steve (r) A-
Villeneuve, Moe (r) B+
Vita, Carol (r) A-
Vita, Lucien (r) B+
Waddell, James (r) D+
Wall, Janet (d+r) D-
Wallner, Mary Jane (d) D-
Ward, Joanne (r) C+
Warden, Mark (r) A
Waterhouse, Kevin (r) B
Watrous, Rick (d) D-
Watters, David (d) D-
Webb, James (r) B-
Weber, Lucy (d) D-
Weed, Charles (d) D-
Weeden, Michael (r) B-
Welch, David (r) B-
Weyler, Kenneth (r) B
White, Andrew (d) D-
Whitehead, Randall (r) B-
Willette, Robert (r) B
Williams, Robert (d) D-
Winter, Steven (r) B+
Worsman, Colette (r) A-
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